
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 10 January 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.T.F. Doran (Chair) 
K.E. Rutherford (Vice-Chair) 
M. Bing Dong 
 

J.R. Boughtflower 
L.H. Brennan 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
N. Islam 
J.R. Sexton 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, J. Button, S.M. Doran, K. Howkins, 

M.J. Lee and J.A. Turner 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Dog Control Public Space Protection Order 
 

11 - 60 

 To consider a report on the adoption of the proposed extension to the 
Dog Control Public Space Protection Order. 
 

 

6.   Fees and Charges for 2024-25 
 

61 - 112 

 To review and approve the proposed fees and charges for 2024-2025 
for this Committee and recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed fees and Charges for 2024-
2025. 
 

 

7.   Service Plans 2024-25 
 

113 - 160 

 To review and approve the Service Plans for 2024-2025 for this 
Committee and recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Service Plans for 2024-
2025. 
 
Appendix A of the report will follow. 
 

 

8.   Forward Plan 
 

161 - 164 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
5 October 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor K. Rutherford (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong  

T. Burrell 

 

D. Clarke J.R. Sexton 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M.M. Attewell, C. Bateson, and J. Button 

 

Apologies: Councillors S. Bhadye, J. Caplin, J.T.F. Doran, and N. Islam 

 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 
 

27/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Bhadye, Councillor Caplin, 
Councillor J Doran, and Councillor Islam. 
 
Councillor Attewell attended as substitute for Councillor Islam, Councillor 
Bateson attended as substitute for Councillor Caplin, and Councillor Button 
attended as substitute for Councillor Doran. 
 

28/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

29/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

30/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 5 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

31/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

32/23   Spelthorne Borough Council - Environmental Health & Building 
Control Enforcement Policy  
 

The Senior Environmental Health Manager presented the report on the 
Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy. 
 
The Committee had no questions. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
adopt the Environmental Health & Building Control Enforcement Policy 
(2023-2026) 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee that they 
grant approval that minor changes can be made to the Policy with the 
approval of Deputy Chief Executive with responsibility for Place, 
Protection and Prosperity. 

3. To note Spelthorne Borough Council’s Environmental Health 
‘Procedure for Setting Financial Penalties – Banding the Offence and 
Determining Appropriate Sanctions’. 

 

33/23   Review of Community Safety 2023  
 

The Community Safety Officer presented the report on the 2023 Review of 
Community Safety and stated that this was the last of the three-year reports 
before a new strategy would be introduced in 2024. 
 
Inspector Walton introduced himself as the new Borough Commander and 
thanked the Committee for inviting him to attend. 
 
The Committee asked what the distinction was between hate crime and non-
crime hate incidents. The Borough Commander advised that for non-crime 
incidents these would only be recorded if there was evidence to show it was 
specifically targeted against an individual. 
 
The Committee queried what the police were doing with regards to domestic 
abuse, and violence against women and girls (VAWG). The Borough 
Commander informed the Committee that a Chief Superintendent was 
dedicated to this and had already done some targeted activity within Staines. 
The Community Support Officer advised that they worked proactively to 
identify locations where people felt unsafe and then targeted that area. 
 
The Committee asked what the police were doing to address residents’ 
concerns around burglaries in the Sunbury area. The Borough Commander 
responded that burglaries across the borough were not increasing and that 
most thefts were from vehicles, specifically tools. The Brough Commander 

Page 6



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 5 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

advised that they were present at various trade shows and offered a service 
to mark tools at point of purchase so that it could be added to a database. He 
further advised that the Autumn burglary programme had commenced and 
information would be made available to residents through a series of social 
media posts, flyers, and community engagement events. The Community 
Support Officer informed the Committee that they had 57 monitored CCTV 
cameras across the borough in addition to several unmonitored cameras. 
 
The Committee asked what the police were doing about E-scooters and E-
bikes, particularly when being used inappropriately. The Borough Commander 
responded that the Government would be looking at legislation around E-
bikes and E-scooters but clarified that E-Scooters were not legal to use on 
public roads. He informed the Committee that the police were working to 
educate children using them as well as parents.  
 
The Committee queried what the police were doing in relation to the increase 
of NOS cannisters, particularly the large variety. The Borough Commander 
reported that officers would seize cannisters if people were caught with them. 
The Community Support Officer added that they worked with Spelthorne Litter 
Pickers to identify hotspots and would place cameras to catch people who 
were dumping them. 
 
The Committee stated that some residents felt that they did not see the police 
on the street enough. The Borough Commander acknowledged they could not 
respond to everything and stated that they have to prioritise based on a 
Threat, Risk, Harm assessment. He stated that criminality had changed, 
including an increase in online crime, and as such resources would not 
always be visible. 
 
The Committee asked what they could do to help get information through to 
the police. The Community Support Officer advised the Committee that he 
would distribute Partnership Intelligence Forms to all Councillors and would 
diarise it to be sent out every six months. 
 
The Committee asked what action the Police would take to protect Councillors 
being threatened by members of the public, highlighting a recent example in 
which the voting record of certain councillors had been posted online by an 
organisation which had led to two councillors expressing their concern. The 
Borough Commander advised that he could not comment on the specific 
matter highlighted but advised that it would need to be considered in regard to 
non-crime hate. If the social media post had specifically incited people to 
cause harm to specific individuals, then it would be a clear threat. The need to 
protect people’s right to voice their opinion would need to be protected and 
voicing that opinion would not equal a crime. 
 
The Committee asked what powers the police had regarding the smoking of 
cannabis outside an individual’s residence. The Borough Commander advised 
that cannabis was still a class B drug and if someone was found to be in 
possession of it then they would be arrested. The Community Support Officer 
advised that they used the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 

Page 7



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 5 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

which allowed them to issue a warning notice if someone was found to be 
smoking Cannabis in their home. If it continued, then the Community Support 
Officer has the power to take them to court and prosecute. 
 
The Committee asked whether the Borough Commander would provide an 
update that could go in the Bulletin and were advised that he would be willing 
to do that. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the 2023 review of Community Safety. 
 

34/23   Q and A with Borough Commander  
 

This item was covered as part of the previous item. 
 

35/23   Play Area Improvements  
 

The Group Head – Neighbourhood Services presented the report on 
improvements to play area and stated that Shepperton Studios decided the 
location of what play areas would get improved. 
 
The Committee queried if it would be appropriate to have a delay in the 
procurement process to enable consultation with residents. The Group Head 
of Neighbourhood Services advised that as part of the procurement exercise 
there would be engagement with both the community and councillors. 
 
The Committee asked whether there was a Wheelchair Swing in any of the 
parks in the borough and if not, could one be included. The Committee were 
advised that would be investigated. 
 
The Committee asked how much a new play area costs and were advised 
that it varies, examples of costs were given that included; cost of a bank of 
swings at around £6,000 - £7,000, and cost of surfacing at around £40,000. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to commence a 
tender for the procurement of play area equipment; 

2. Delegate authority to the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Chair of Neighbourhood Services to appoint the 
chosen supplier/s; and 

3. Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter the 
contract with the selected supplier. 

 

36/23   Road Channel Sweeping  
 

The Group Head – Neighbourhood Services presented the report on Road 
channel sweeping. 
 
The Committee queried whether it would be possible to let residents know the 
day the street sweeper would be attending each road. The Group Head – 

Page 8



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 5 October 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Neighbourhood Services advised against this option and stated that there 
were many factors that could lead to a change in the schedule such as staff 
sickness and maintenance issues. 
 
The Committee asked if roads could be added to the leafing schedule and 
whether the use of handheld leaf blowers had been considered. The 
Committee were advised that they could suggest roads which would then be 
inspected by officers and added if appropriate. Handheld leaf blowers had 
been considered but were very resource intensive. 
 
The Committee advised that they would like for the Group Head – 
Neighbourhood Services to produce a new report which included options for 
improving the Road Channel Sweeping in the Borough. The Group Head – 
Neighbourhood Services advised they would bring the report in March 2024 
which would allow them time to try potential solutions over the winter period. 
 
The Committee suggested that those councillors that were also County 
councillors could raise the issue of road closures with Surrey County Council 
(SCC) directly to see if it would be possible to coordinate the road sweeping 
schedule with SCC’s drainage works. The Committee further suggested a 
letter could be sent from the Committee to SCC. 
 
The Committee resolved that a letter would be sent from the Committee to 
Surrey County Council. The letter would be drafted by the Group Head – 
Neighbourhood Services and approved by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee as well as Councillor Attewell and Councillor Sexton. 
 
The Committee resolved that a report would be added to the Forward Plan 
for March 2024 with possible options to deal with the Road Channel Sweeping 
issue. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

37/23   Forward Plan  
 

Additions to the Forward Plan were requested by: 
 
Councillor Bing Dong requested that a report on a Community Toilet scheme 
be added to the Forward Plan. 
 
Councillor Sexton requested a report on charges for Blue Badge parking in 
Borough car parks be added to the Forward Plan.  
 
Councillor Clarke requested a report on improvements to Littleton Recreation 
Area be added to the Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee noted the forward plan with the above agreed additional 
items. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:30 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



  

 
 

Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement 

Committee   

18 January 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The current Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) is due to 
expire on the 2nd of January 2024. If committee adopts an extension, it will 
allow the order to continue in force for a further three-year period and will 
allow the Joint Enforcement Team to deal effectively with complaints 
regarding the behaviour of dog owners/walkers.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 On 15 December 2011 the Council accepted the recommendation for the 
imposition of two dog control orders to come into force on 27 July 2012, these 
orders were made under the current legislation at the time which was ss55-58 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 

2.2 The two orders made, firstly excluded dogs from sites within the Borough’s 
parks and open spaces but only those sites that had a fenced play area, 
tennis courts, multi-use games area, fenced ball court and fenced spray 
ground. The second order dealt with the issue of dog fouling and the 

Title Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Tristan Gardner, Streetscene & Law Enforcement Officer 

Martin Cole Neighbourhoods Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Environment 

 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Adopt the proposed extension to the Dog Control Public 
Space Protection Order 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This will allow the current Dog Control Public Space Protection 
Order to continue for a further three years. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

responsibility of the person in charge of the dog to clear any faeces from the 
land immediately. 

2.3 The Dog Control Orders under the above legislation were replaced 
automatically on 20 October 2017 by the introduction of the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act), the new Public Space 
Protection Order contained the same offences as the previous Dog Control 
Order. 

2.4 The first renewal of the Dog Control PSPO with both new and existing 
offences as per 2.6 a-f below was approved by Council and came into force 
on the 2 January 2021. In accordance with the legislation, this PSPO is being 
formally reviewed after being in place for three years. As part of the review 
process, two of the following conditions need to be met: 

a. Activities carried on in a public place within the authority’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality, or 

b. It is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within that 
area and that they will have such an effect and 

c. Is or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 

d. Is or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, and 

e. Justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice.  

2.5 Section 60 of the Act allows for the extension of the orders currently in force 
providing that the local authority who made the order, is satisfied on 
reasonable grounds that doing so is necessary to prevent- 

a. Occurrence or recurrence after that time of the activities identified in 
the order, or 

b. An increase in the frequency or seriousness of those activities after 
that time 

An extension under s.60 may not be for a period of more than three years and 
must be published in accordance with the regulations made by the Secretary 
of State, meaning that the order must be published on the web site and that 
appropriate signage must be put in place. 

2.6 The proposed extension of the current Dog Control PSPO, attached as 
Appendix A, includes restrictions on the following: 

a. Dog exclusion areas 

b. Dog fouling 

c. Professional dog walkers limit to four dogs 

d. Dogs on leads by di
[...]
Green Way, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 6NW 
 

26.  Staines Cemetery, London Road Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 
4JN 
 

27.  Stanwell Burial Ground, Town Lane, Stanwell, TW19 7PT 
 

 
 
 
Leisure Centres 
 

 Location 

17. Spelthorne Leisure Centre, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 1AJ 
 

18. Sunbury Leisure Centre, Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 
6LG 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Schedule 5 – Means to pick up dog faeces 
 
 
 
Schedule 2 applies to all land which is within the administrative area of 
Spethorne Borough Council and which is- 
 
 
(a) Open to the air (which includes land that is covered but open to the air     

on at least one side) and 
 
 
(b) To which the public are entitled or permitted to have access with or 

without payment.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 31



Schedule 6 – Map of administrative area of Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

 

 
 

Page 32



 

EN / 007936 / 00550712 Page 1 

 

  Appendix B 

 

 Survey for Dog PSPO Questions  

 

In 2017 the two Spelthorne Dog Control Orders were automatically converted into a 

single Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) under s59 Anti-social Behaviour Crime 

and Policing Act 2014. These orders allow conditions to be implemented relating to 

the control of dogs in public. Currently the Spelthorne Borough Council PSPO has 

six conditions which are: the exclusion of dogs from specific areas such as children’s 

play areas, ball courts, tennis courts and multi games areas, within parks, recreation 

grounds and open spaces, the offence of not picking up after your dog (dog fouling), 

the requirement that a dog owner must carry suitable means for collecting any dog 

faeces, a restriction on number of dogs that a professional dog walker can control at 

any given time, the requirement that dogs must be placed on leads in any public 

area if required to do so by an authorised officer, Polic
[...]
of EqIA will follow 6 months after implementation of provisions.  
 
Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: Tristan Gardner, 
Streetscene & Law Enforcement Officer 
 
Date of EqIA sign off: 06 November 2023 
 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

Neighbourhood Services & Enforcement Committee
  

18 January 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a legal obligation 
to set the Fees and charges for 
2024-25 and publish them on the 
Council’s website by 1 April 2024. 

• As part of producing a balance 

budget the Fees & Charges raised 

from services provided are an 

important element of the Council’s 

Title Draft Proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this Committee 

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Review the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 
for this Committee. 

2. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 
for this Committee. 

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2024-25 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Council approved Fees & Charges are an important source of 
income for the authority each year and are a key importance in 
balancing the Budget. 

 

Council must approve and publish the 2024-25 Fees and charges 
on the Council website by 1 April 2024. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

• The Committee is asked to review, 
approve the proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2024-25 as set out in 
Appendix A to D for this 
Committee. 

• In 2023-24, the Cost-of-Living crisis 
was impacting on residents and 
Council decided to limit the 
discretionar
[...]
       1,416               5,600                

SAT
Membership 1,532               1,000                1,806               1,100                
Spelride 38,377             51,100              33,525             53,700              

Taxi Licensing 60,337             65,000              27,591             68,300              

Works in Default -                   -                    -                   -                    

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES TOTALS      3,699,273       3,699,700      2,456,326       3,687,900 

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

Neighbourhood Services & Enforcement Committee
  

18 January 2024 

Title Service Plans 2024-25  

Purpose of the report To make a decision and a recommendation to Corporate Policy & 
Resources Committee 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Please note that the proposed Service Plans include the 
Revenue and Capital bids, and savings plans for each Cost 
Centre, as set out in Appendices B to D below and therefore, 
all references to Service Plans includes the items in said 
appendices. 

 

Fees & Charges are dealt with via a separate report. 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Formally review the proposed Service Plans for 2024-
25 for this Committee. 

2. Approve the proposed Service Plans for 2024-25 for 
this Committee. 

3. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee that they approve the proposed Service 
Plans for 2024-25. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This relaters to the Committee Cost Centres and forms part of the 
Net Revenue Expenditure budget, often referred to as above the 
line expenditure. 

 

Committee approved Service Plans are an important operational 
document and form the basis of each Cost Centre’s plans for 
2024-25, including Revenue and Capital growth bids, and savings 
plans, providing the financial data to support the delivery of each 
service, as part of the 2024-25 Budget setting process. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 

Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has a legal obligation 
to set a balanced budget for 2024-
25 at its Council Meeting on 22 
February 2024,  

• The Committee is asked to review, 
approve the proposed Service 
Plans for each Cost    Centre, which 
included the relevant Revenue and 
Capital growth bids and savings 
plans for 2024-25 as set out in 
Appendix A to D for this 
Committee. 

• Appendix E provides a summary of 
the draft Budget by cost centre for 
the Committee to provide a 
comparison and benchmark for 
each member of the Committee.  

• As part of producing a balance 

budget, the Service Plans, and 

accompanying bids and plans provide 

the basis of the 2024-25 Budget. 

• To fulfil the Council’s statutory 

obligation to agree a balanced 

Budget for 2024-25 at the Council 

Meeting on 22 February 2024, of 

before 31 March if not agreed. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Take a view of the Service Plans, 

which are based upon the 

guidance provided by this 

committee to Officers in November 

– December 2023. 

• Question Budget Managers about 

their final plan, particularly if it 

• That this Committee review the 

proposed Service Plans and 

accompanying bids and plans as set 

out in Appendix A to D for 2024-25 

• Approve the proposed Service Plans 

for 2024-25 

Whilst the Service Plans provide financial data for the three years 
beyond 2024-25, these are for indicative purposes only and will 
be subject to formal Committee approval, as part of the following 
years’ budget setting process. 

 

Members of this Committee have informally received the 
documents in the attached appendices and have provided 
feedback to officers to develop their plans, including providing 
input into revenue and capital gro
[...]
sions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk

P
age 161

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 02 January 2024 to 31 March 2024 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 18 01 2024 
 

Dog Control Public Space 
Protection Order 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tristan Gardner, Law Enforcement 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 18 01 2024 
 

Draft proposed Fees and 
Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Account 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 18 01 2024 
 

2024-25 Budget Setting 
process for Neighbourhood 
Services Committee 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Account 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Review of Enforcement 
Policy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Esme Spinks, Planning Development 
Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Environmental Health Out of 
Hours Noise Service 
Provision 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Tracey Willmott-French, Senior 
Environmental Health Manager 

Neighbourhood Services 
and Enforcement 
Committee 21 03 2024 
 

Tent/Barbecue/Taxi Hire 
Public Space Protection 
Order 

Non-K

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee 
18 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.T.F. Doran (Chair) 
Councillor K.E. Rutherford (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

T. Burrell 

 

J.P. Caplin 

J.R. Sexton 

 

  

 

 

Apologies: Councillor J.R. Boughtflower 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson   

 
 

1/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Boughtflower. 
 

2/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4/24   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

5/24   Dog Control Public Space Protection Order  
 

The Law Enforcement Officer presented the report on the proposed extension 
of the current Dog Control Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) and 
advised the Committee that there had been a minor change of wording to 
point 2.2 which clarified that the exclusion of dogs from sites within the 
Borough related to park areas which were enclosed by a fence. 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee asked what a member of the public could do if they observed 
someone with a dog in an exclusion zone and were advised that it should be 
reported. The Law Enforcement Officer informed the Committee that the 
Team worked flexibly and could arrange for patrols at whatever time of day 
was required.  
 
The Committee queried whether the signage could include stronger wording 
and whether a QR code could be used to make it easier for residents to report 
incidents. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that they 
understood the PSPO signs could not be altered but would check and let 
Committee members know. It was agreed that a QR Code linked to the 
Council’s report it forms was a good idea and this would be discussed further 
with the Communications department. 
 
The Committee resolved to adopt the proposed extension to the Dog Control 
Public Space Protection Order. 
 

6/24   Fees and Charges for 2024-25  
 

The Chief Accountant presented the report on the proposed Fees and 
Charges for the Committee and advised that as the budget was balanced, if 
any changes were requested the Committee would need to suggest how the 
shortfall would be rectified. 
 
The Committee asked about the decrease in fees for some of the Car Parks in 
Staines and were advised that a full report on Car Parks would be presented 
to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and would include a full 
analysis and explanation of the changes to the fees. The Chief Account 
advised the Committee that this would be reviewed for the 2025/26 budget 
with a view to the report on Car Parks going to Neighbourhood Services 
Committee first and then to Corporate Policy and Resources. 
 
The Committee asked what the maximum increase was for statutory services 
and were advised that these fees were set by external regulatory bodies or 
Central Government, and that the guidance from Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee was to charge the maximum allowed under 
regulations.  
 
The Committee queried what the standing charge for repairs to headstones 
related to and were advised that this was there to cover officer time relating 
to; checking that the person requesting the repairs was authorised to do so, 
site visits, and checks that the work has been completed to the correct 
standard. The Committee asked if this could be communicated to residents 
and whether the charge was being increased. The Group Head 
Neighbourhood Services advised that they would check and report back to 
Members ahead of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee on 22 
January 2024. 
 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee discussed fees for child graves and expressed discomfort 
over the increase. The Group Head Neighbourhood Services advised that 
fees for child burials were fully recoverable from Central Government. The 
Committee requested that information needed to be communicated to 
residents and the Group Head Neighbourhood services advised that this 
would be discussed with the Cemetries Manager to ensure this was 
happening. 
 
The Committee asked why the fees relating to Gambling Licenses were not 
being increased and were advised that these were statutory fees and as the 
maximum amount was already being charged it could not be increased 
further. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25 for this 
Committee. 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Fees and Charges for 2024-25. 

 

7/24   Service Plans 2024-25  
 

The Chief Accountant presented the report on the proposed Service Plans 
including Revenue and Capital bids, and Savings plans for each Cost Centre 
and advised the Committee that the recommendation in the report needed to 
be amended to include the approval and recommendation of the Capital 
Growth Bids. 
 
The Chief Account advised the Committee of an error in Appendix C, stating 
that the figures in the last row were incorrect and it was agreed that these 
would be corrected. 
 
The Committee asked if it would be possible to include more information on 
the Savings Plan to show exactly where the savings were being made and 
were advised that the Group Head Neighbourhood Services and the Chief 
Accountant would discuss to see if there was a better way to present this 
information. 
 
The Committee observed that there was no cumulative total presented on the 
Savings Plan and the Chief Accountant advised that this would be rectified. 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that the Growth Bid for Ground Maintenance 
related to the loss of the service for maintaining highway verges. The 
Committee queried whether there was a clearer way for this to be presented 
and it was agreed that the term Growth Bid could be replaced by ‘budget 
adjustment’. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids, Capital Growth Bids and 
Savings Plans for 2024-25 for this Committee. 



 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee, 18 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

2. Recommend to Corporate Policy & Resources Committee that they 
approve the proposed Revenue Growth Bids, Capital Growth Bids and 
Savings Plans for 2024-25. 

 

8/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee queried whether the report on Road Channel Sweeping was 
still on the Forward Plan and were advised that while this had accidentally 
been missed off the plan it would be presented at the March 2024 meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the forward plan. 
 
Meeting ended at 20:55 
 

9/24   Actions arising from Meeting  
 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services agreed to check rules relating to 
PSPO signage and to discuss with Communications the possibility of using 
QR codes for residents to report incidents. 
 
The Group Head Neighbourhood Services agreed to speak to the Cemetries 
Manager regarding communications to residents relating to fees for 
headstone repairs and child burials. 
 
The Chief Accountant agreed to correct Appendix C – Capital Bids which had 
an incorrect amount on the final line. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to investigate whether there was a method to 
include additional information relating to the Savings Plan to clarify what each 
saving is, possible through the use of an URL link. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to include a cumulative total on the Savings Plan. 
 
The Chief Account agreed to look at the terminology used around a Growth 
Bid for Ground Maintenance. 
 
The Committee Manager agreed to amend the Forward Plan to include the 
missing Road Channel Sweeping Report for March 2024. 
 


